H.B. 300 TAX OF SEXUALLY EXPLICIT MATERIALS

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT 4

FEBRUARY 28, 2003

 $1:00 \, PM$

Representative **Duane E. Bourdeaux** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 1, Line 1: After "**EXPLICIT**" delete "**MATERIALS**" and insert

"BUSINESSES"

2. Page 2, Line 54: After "performs any service" insert "personally on the premises of

the sexually explicit business"

3. Page 4, Line 109: After "(2) (a)" delete "The" and insert "Except as provided in

Subsection (3)(b), the"

4. Page 4, Line 115: After "(3)" delete "The" and insert "(a) Except as provided in

Subsection (3)(b), the"

5. Page 4, Line 116: After line 116 insert:

"(b) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, prior to depositing the funds collected under this chapter with the state treasurer in accordance with Subsection (2), the commission may retain an amount of tax collected under this chapter of not to

exceed the lesser of:

(i) 1.5%; or

(ii) an amount equal to the cost to the commission of administering

this chapter."

6. Page 5, Line 121: After "The" delete "Department of Corrections" and insert

"Division of Youth Corrections created in Section 62A-7-102"